e
o SIESI T

AMT0

Notice of administrator’s progress report

|Compames Hom

A il

0412 Varsion 1.8

1 1/09/2020 #277 :

: COMPANIES HOUSE )
n Company details - )
Grvmvmi= o [o]7 [8 [s ]3] fE—
Compney some b 1l | Warwick Road Developments (Manchestar) Lid o a0k ek,

2 | Adminisirator's name

Efcrmm:ﬂ Jason

. Suream: Bell
E . Administrators address
Bikding cameftunter | 4 Hardman Square
ort Spinningfelds
Post towe Manchestes
CourtyfRicgion: A
e T W B Y
Courtry: . v
u " Administrator's nasme o . )
A fermametd Sarah {0 Otume atatetcsranioe
U £15 woitm o tf 23 2o
Sumams OToole . W JoTWEETATE.
N5 | Administrator's address ©
ifding aumemyrber | 4 Hardman Square ) Qttum 2 aiebeirice .
- e s sactine i o 23 dae.
Soreet . Spinningfields o aoninearatee.
fottomn Manchester
 ContyfBiegion, ’
-Rosimde mia| Iafels| |
Coroy



AM10 - :

 Hotice of administE‘s Progress Feport
: E ‘l@nod.oipmgresrepon'
wmem 16 B3 [2[0[2[0
TS i BB PRDPRN
ﬂ Progress report

"

] " | atznch o copy of & progren npen

. Sguwr X AR

S T T BEhGTe

1 vanion A8




AM10
Hotie of adainisaors progress report

BMWMM :

n tmportant iformation

an te krm. Tz artxt information you give wilbe

You & not howe to g &y contact TiEmatien, e @
you & % wik ixtp Coeporizs Hoaw @ faero i 0 uery

Aldmumﬁmh\aﬂawexmtb
pubdic record,

vistle 2 seanchen of e public oo, .
[=="Alex J Roberts Y Where to send
- [P Grant Thomton UK LLP " | Youw oy retum this form to any Companies Hoee
T adedress, bowever for expediency we advise you to
. = et [t 8 the address below:
4 Hardman Square The Registrar of Companien, Comprasies Hees,
Spinningfelds gg&;aﬂ Waies GFHA UL
i3 " heier .
= Infsf Jafefsl |

Ejmr information

For Barthey ifomation plemz cre e uidwace nog=
mhw&ﬁammm

b tra s S oV ST o ¢ by e Sam

0181 053 6900

|/ [T This form is available in an

We razy retuwn foms eompleted incorrectly of atternative format. Please visit the
| it tomuaiion m=ing forms page on the website at

y.m,mgm,.m Py s—yTe | weanigov. uk/companieshouse -

D thgmm name g nemther gnch the.

Eormation held on the prbic Register.
0O Youhewe aradied w mquived docomerts.
0O You bave signed = fomn.
M':mgn‘n!‘lu .



@, GrahtThorhton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

AWarwnck Road Developments Hardnan Sars

. Spinningfields
(Manchester) Ltd L e
= in Admlnlstratlon | «

- (the Company)

Administrators’ fivnal progress revporvt

Prepared ‘by: Jason Bell, Joint Administrator |

Contact details: ‘Should you wish to discuss any matters in
' this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Alex J Roberts on .
. 0161 214 6303 .



Deflnltlons o

" The followmg definitions, are used either within the body of this report the appendlces to it, or both.’

Development site at Warwick Road, Old Trafford, Manchester

the Property

R&P E Receipts & payments account
TEBL The Elements Buyers Limited
VAT Value added tax

Jason Bell and Sarah O’'Toole

Administratorslweluslour
The Period

16 March 2020 to 11 September 2020




1 Executive summary

y

. Thls final progress report for the Company’s Administration covers the enturety of the Admlmstratlon.
. Ourr proposals were approved on 25 May 2018 by the creditors.

e The key work done in the Period has been the agreement of |nvestor claims and payment of the
- dividend to investors.

e  The dividend to investors was paid in the Administration and investors received 17p in the £ h

o The Administration is currently due to end on 15 September 2020, following a court order granting
an extension of six months; however, it will end shortly before this date upon the filing of thls report
and a notuce of move to dlssolutlon with the Reglstrar of Companles

Jason Bell
Joint:Administrator

11 September 2020




2.1

2.2

An 'ovérview.of the

Administration

Implemehtation of the proposals

The Administrators’ proposals were approved by the creditors by way of a decision procedure on
25 May 2018.

The duty of the Joint Administrators is to act in the best interests of the creditors as a whole in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration, which was to achleve one of the three objectlves setout in
the Insolvency legislation: .

e Rescuing the company as a going concem; or’ _ :

» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
. were wound up (without first being in Administration); or _

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators have pursued the objective of realising assets for the benefit of secured
creditors. This objective has been achieved via the sale of the Land and making of the dlstnbutlons to
the investors. :

Extension of the Administration

The appomtment of. admlnlstrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
from the date of appointment.

In certain circumstances it is necessary to extend the admlnlstrators term in office'in order to achieve
the objective-of the Administration.

The Administration was extended by order of'the Court to give a revised expiry date of
15 September 2020. The extension was sought in order to allow for more time to make the distrbutions
to the investors. : :




1

3.1

32

Progress to conclusion

Strategy and progress from last report

As per section 2. 1 the Admlnlstrators pursued the objectlve of realising assets for the benefit of secured
creditors.

An application to court was made to determine how to deal with any funds due to investors who had not

"-and did not submit valid claims in the Administration in order that the Admihistrators could proceed to

pay the investors a dividend and bring the Administration to an end.

Th'e dividend of 17p in the £ was paid to investors from 4 Jene 2020 onwards.

' _The sum of £47,523 relating to funds due to four non-claiming mvestors has been paid into court as per

the order dated 12 March 2020. ) /

Realisation of assets
Freehold property

- The Company's primary asset was the freehold titte of the Property.

" As previously reported, a notice to complete was served on the purchaser on 7 October 2019 with an
-expiry date of 22 October 2019. :

- The sale completed on 22 Oc@ober 2019 with the full sum of £1,682,518 received upon completion.

Other assets

Gross bank interest of £354 has been recelved during the Administration. In addition, cash at bank of
£2, 028 has been received.




4.1

42

4.3

4.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously reported, TEBL 'holds a legal charge over the Property on behalf of the buyer group. TEBL
was not originally a creditor and the Administrators obtained a court order to allow the proceeds from
thé sale of the Property to be distributed to the individual investors directly. -

Followrng the sale of the Property, a distribution has been made to the mvestors of 17pin the £.

As per section 3.1, four investors did not submrt a claim in the Admlnlstratron wrthrn the time period set
out in the court order. . :

The dividend sum of £47,523 relating to these claims has been paid into court. Investors will need to
contact the court.in order to receive these dividend monies. .

Preferentlal credltors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee clalms for wages and holrday pay up to certain statutory
limits, and employee contribution to occupational pensron schemes.

There were no employees as at the date of Administration, therefore no preferentlal claims have been
received. ‘ ®

Prescribed part —4unse'cured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from.
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net property and 20% of all further amounts, up to'a maximum prescnbed part of £600,000. -

As there is no qualrfymg floating charge holder, the prescrrbed part provisions will not apply

Non preferentlal unsecured creditors

There are insufﬂcient funds to enable a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors.




ES-

5.1

4"'InVestigations: into the

affairs of the Company

e

Invesﬁgaﬁons

We undertook an investigation into the Combahy's affairs to establish whether there were any potentiat

- asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public

interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an inVestigation and the costs
mvolved

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company, there are no matters -
ldentlf ed that need to be réported to the creditors.




5.2

Fees and costs
Overview _‘
OUr remuneration is being charged on a time cost basis as agreed by the creditors’ committee.

We have incurred time-costs in the _Peridd amounting to £57,067 and expenses of £64.

. This brings the cumulative totals as at 11 September 2020 to £224,98b and £1,449 respec_tively, of
. which £147,430 and £1,449 have been paid in comparison to our fees estimate totalling £166,330,

which was supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis:
The balance of our remaining time costs will not be paid and will be written off.

Further details about remuneration and expehsés are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Outcome of the

Administration

Exit from Administration

The Administrators’ proposals were approved by the creditors by way of a decision procedure on
25 May 2018. As advised in the proposals, the Administration will end by the Administrators filing a
notice to dissolve the Company, together with a copy of this report, at Companies House.

Discharg’e- from Iiabilitg/

A resolution of the creditors’ committee has been requested Subject to the'requisite responses being
received, the Administrators will be discharged from liability in accordance with paragraph 98 of

schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 fourteen days after the final progress report is issued to
“creditors. '

Data protection-

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters .

.will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to

enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request. :

'Covid—19

This report has been produced dunng the Covid-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
to ensure that the |nformat|on is accurate. :




receipts'and payments

‘Warwick Road Developments (Manchester) Ltd -

administration

Summary of recelpts and payments

from 16 March 2018 to 11 September 2020

‘eceipts

reehold Land & Property

ank Interest

- ‘ash at Bank

AT on Sales.

IMRC - Fxd VAT recelved/pald

‘ayments

egal Fees

gents/Valuers Fees

egal Disbursements liable to VAT
egal disbursements not liable to VAT
isurance ‘

egal Fees - TBA

westors

‘dmin.istr'ators pre-appointment fees
dministrators Fees

dministrators Expenses

" re-Appointment Legsl Fees
torage Costs

tatutory Advertising

ither Property Expenses
1surance of Assets

-ank Charges

'ourt - Unclaimed Monies-

‘AT on Purchases

ixed Charge VAT on Purchases
IMRC - VAT received/paid

let Receipts/(Payments)

Statement
of Affairs
£

1,500,000.00

4

73 .

From From
16/03/2018 16/03/2020
T to to
15/03/2020 11/09/2020 -
£ £
' 1,682,518.00 0.00 1,682,51
354.32 0.00 ‘ 35
2,028.29 0.00 2,02
336,503.60 0.00 336,50
*0.00 15,334.10 15,33
2,021,404.21 15,334.10 - 2,036,73
110,000.00 6,569.00 116,56
48,143.00 0.00 48,14
22,604.38 4,015.00 - 26,61
733.00 10.00
5,840.65 0.00 - 584
0.00 15,783.50 - 15,78
0.00  1,215,499.53 " 1,215,49
0.00 .  23286.00 23,28
0.00 14743035 147,43 -
0.00 ' 1,448.98 1,44
29,600.00 0.00 29,60
0.00 -118.24 11
68.70 0.00 6
-~ 4,060.50 0.00 4,06
1,352.96 _ 0.00 1,35
3.60 820.35 .82
©0.00 47,522.87 47,52
33,194.72 34,456.72 67,65
£ 9,700.60 5,633.50 15,33
0.00  268,852.16 268,85
265,302.11  1,771,385.55 2,036,73
1,756,102.10 (1,756,051.45)



Ammmz_EEo.o 'S99} ww.mEmE $J0}1pPaiod 4o} uonEULOjUI

. 2InsojosIp mc_.__:cw.h sdiysuone|as

m&m_ugmm 0} wﬁcmc;mn

{os Ino vmﬂum:coo.n:m

mmmcwaxw pue mEmeE:nm_v

pouad ayy mc::n wea) .__we pue Qegw_c_EB\ E_o_. ay) E mcon v_._os
= ,  siseq o&

§)s09 Juswjulodde-asd

*S19A0D u_ ‘Krewwns u| (6dIS) 6 d2n0€Id
>uco>_0mc_ JO Juswaje)g pue Amm_:m ay)) 910z mw_sm (s9jem pue ucm_mcmv >oco>_omc_ m£ ‘9861 19V Aouanjosu] ay) Jo sjuawalinbai ayy yim aouepJodoe ul pasedasd uaaq sey x_vconnm syl

; o alnsojosIp g 8o10eId >ocm>_0wc_ jo EmEQSw

sejeloosse J18Y3 40 eoumbw_c_E_ud\ E_o_, m£ 0} mmmcmaxm pue co_“mgmcsEmh wEmE\Amn_ g




"9JeWSS $33} IN0 JO SSIOX3 Ul LOHEIBUNUID) MEIp 2 _m>oaam %39S Jou [Im w>>
“leaosdde 505_3 Awmmcmaxw 10 ¥65'9€3.pue oge ‘991 3) ‘ajewnsa sas) Ay} Ul N0 jos E:oEm [BJ0} B JO SS30X2 Ul coamhmc:EQ melp o} pajiuuad Jou ale am ‘saIny 3y} _o 0g£°814 Japun
UONENSIUILIPY U} JO LUOISUBIXT e

swie|a JojsaAul Jo Juswaaibe ucso._m sanixsjdwoy o

siojsanul Buiwrejo-uou mc_Emmc‘_ t:oo 0} suoneojdde jeuoyippe ucm aoiApe (eba)Jayung e
1SMOJ|O} se ase mmwoxo aAoqe ay) Joy suoseal ay|

m_mma 3 N0 JO UONBUILLIA}BP By} 0} Joud SI0)1pa12 8y} 0} papiaoid 8iam YdIym JO Yiog ‘sjewnse
asuadxa vmumwoxw aney sasuadxa vcm Qmsaww $99} BU} Ul S1S00 AW BY) nwvwwcxo 3ABY $}S00 Ui} PapIOa SAIJB|NIND ‘MOjaq UOHI3S ocou SHOM, 34} Ul umoys se ‘pus pouad je sy

-*mojaq uonoas w>;owam2 ayy ul papioid
S1 9UOP YIOM 3y} JO coaa:omm_u v (mojaq uopoas ,auop Eo>>_ 8y} Ul UMOYS SB) Jy/3 £8Z JO abelaAe ue je suy 20z Aq pajuasaidas Bo /63 Butjjeio) paunoul a19m s}S09 3wy pouad 8y Buung

‘Jels seyy pue m._oﬁ.aw_c_E?q ay) >n yuads Apadoud awyy- m£ o} Buipioodoe paxy aq- canmczEw._ 1By} POA|OSAI 33ILILWIOD m._ou_vwb ay} ‘gLozZ aunr-gL uo

: . | L . R . Qoum:w_c_c:ud~ yutor m£ 10 siseq 894
4 B . R o . : mymoo EmEE_oaam-men_

‘1Ing ui pred

uaaq aAey mwmc 1 "9leIsa ay) woy n_._._ Jaysypjal4 pue d17 N uojusoyy e jo wm& cozgm_c_Eum.ma ay} Jo 988°ZS3 Jo JuawAed vm>oaam woa_EEoo w_oﬁ_uoho ay) ‘gLoz aunp wr uo

- c : ' : C ‘3)e)$9 ay) woyj pied aq v__._ocm
Aay} Jayjaym o} se mhou_vwb jo Apoq ajeudoidde ay) woyy pasnbai si jeaoidde ‘Jybnos si uawAed pue uonessiuiwpe sisjus Auedwod ay) uaym predun ulewal Aay) Jua)xa ay) o) ‘os Buiop
J1 0} M3IA B UM INQ UONEJISIUIWPE PaIBIud Auedwos ay) alojaq siauonnoeid Louaajosul palyljenb Jayjo Jo siojesisiulwpe AQ painoul sasuadxa pue pabieyo sas) ale §js0d uolessiulLpe-aid

S1S09 juswiulodde-alid




ajelse.ay) 0} Jyauaq
Jeloueul 103.1p ou pey pue sjuswalinbal . .
Koymeys yyum Buikjdwod jo esodind . . T syodal

. . SuoIS|oap B SIMOU
- 8Y} 40} A}2|0S PoJSjdWIOD SEM HOM Sy} o pajepdn sio}ipai2 dooy 0] e jeuly pue jenuue sy} Bunenouo pue Buuedaig . o

sJejnauld ‘spoday

2)e)s9 ayj 0} Wauasq
|eloueuy uoo.__u ou pey pue sjuawaiinbai
Aoymess yum Buikidwos jo asodund . .
ay) Joj Ajajos pajajdwiod sem oM SIy| o uoneJISIuIWPY 3Y) Jo ssalboid Jojjuow 0] o SM3IAI O [BWA| e

s

juswabeuew asen

[wewm  nsns swee T S v , . - o . uonensiuIwpy]

HNOD 0} SpUNy puspPIAIp pawieoun Buipliag o

spuny |
) pawiejoun bujpsebas 22_9_8 yum Buisiery e
ssoooud - T . . eepjuswAed jeuibuo
KOUBAOSUI Y} 0} BN|EA SPPE }l B)EISA Y] A , 34} U1 PSPNIOUL JOU 31aM OYM SIO0ISaAU 0)
0} @njeA jeioueUY PPE.J0U PIp Ul YBnoyle ’ : : sjuswAed jenpiaipu; Buisies pue mc:m_:o_mo .
‘ AIBsSS90aU Sem yom ay) AYpp, Japun . ' puapiap
pauie|dxa Sy "sennp SI18pjoY 220 3y . UM J|eap 31om SpUny PUSPIAIP [je BNSUB 0) e Buipsebol si0ysaaur Yim aouapuodsanoy e
abueyosip 0} Auessadau sem Hom siy f o SI0JpaId PAINJASUN By} o} uopnquisipe Aed o) ¢ - ~ puspip Buissasoud pue Buuepag o SpuapiAlq
SI0JSOAUI 0} ocwv;_v 103 Buuedasd o -
. . . . SIOISAAUI 9 sajepdn mc_ﬁ_:o.__o .
ssad0ud Aouanjosul . A : su0)sanul Bujwie o-uou \
S 3y} 0} anfeA sppe J sjelse sy o) - "Papi0d3 BuInIeb } m_
‘ anjen [eioueul ppe jou ybiw J ybnoyye Ajg1einaoe o19m swiepd Jisy) pue ssaibosd ulpJebal [sunod pue SIoNDI|oS Yim buisier] e
* AIESS200U SEM }I0M 3y} AUM, Jopun 8y} uo pajepdn aiam SIO}PAID ||B BINSUB O] * : © swiep Buipsebas '
paue|dxa sy saunp _w_mu_o,s 8010 ay} . ssa004d uonejswiwpe - . SI0JS8AU [ENPIAIPU) YiiM B0UBpUOdSBLOD e
. abJeyosip 0} AIESS309U.SEM IOM SIY| o 1910 b___n_m; pue Aouasedsuel; |ny BNSud O . SWIEJO JO}SBAUI JO MBIABS pUE SISAjeuy e . paindag
’ Ton sz 06L'6€3 say \.N._‘,, : o ) . . . . m._o:_um:&

palinaul s394 $10}1paJd 0} Jyauaq |e1dueUl Kiessaoau sem yJom ayy AYm auop Y40M 3JOMm JO ealy

"MO|3q UOI}03S ,SasuadXa pue SUBWAsINGsI(, 3Y) Ul PaPIACID SJe SUOP HJOM LJIM LUOIIBUUOI Ul PaLINdU| Sasuadxa 4O S|IejaQ. "8A0GE UONOas SISeq 234, au)

Ut papn|oul e Blewsa $8a) Ay Jo $S30X AUE Jo) SUOSERY “SISAjeuE adueLeA 2JBWNSS S99} [EoUBWNU B YYIM Jayjabo) paunoul s88) SI0JRASIUIWPY dY) JOj LORBWLIOMI SIY} N0 18S (jeouswnu
Aq pamoj|o} anijeLieu) sajqe) Buimoljoy ay | mcov y40M 8y) Jo uoljeue|dxa aAljeueu apiaoid o) paiinbal osje ase ap\ "gL0Z ABW § Pajep sJojipald o) Hodas sjesodoid IO UIYIM papnjoul

Sem ajewnse saa} InQ "papinoid ajewnsa saa) Aue Jsuiebe Se ‘I YIM UOHI3UL0D Ul paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘pouad ay) Ui 3UOP HIOM [NjO. JO SJSOJ [iejap 0) paiinbal ase apy

 pouad-ay) Buunp wea) Jiay) pue siojeljsiuiwpy ay) Aq suop vto>.>




€8¢ /3 190°253 sS4y 20¢c

pouad ay) ul
paiinoul sadj tejo |

. aje)se ay) 03 Jysuaq
[BIOUBUY J0B4IP. OU peY pue Sjuawalinbal
' Aojnjers yum Buikjdwod jo asodind

‘salji[ewlo) aInsojD .

ay) 4o} Aj9jos pajajdwod SeM oM SIyL e cozmzm_c_Enm ayjasop ol e . . ainso|9
- _uonisod J A Buisijeuly e
. ) asuesea) xe) bupsanbay e
ajeIse ayy 0} Jyauaq
: SuIjal IYA  ®
[eidueuly }o3JIp OU pey pue sjuswailinbas .
Kioymess yim Buikduios jo asodind ’ uoneysibal-as L VA yim Buieaq
3y} Joj Ajojos paja|dwiod SEemM YOM SIY] e uonejsiba) xey yum Aldwos o] e SW0ISNY -8NUSASY WH Yim Buisier] e ’ xey
ajejsa ay) 0} Jyauaq : )
jeIoUBUY J0211p OU peyY pue sjuswalinbal ) . . .
Kiomers yim Buikdwoo-jo asodind , Suonoesuey ssaooid %00q ysed pue sjuswalels yueq buyiouoddy e Buipuny

8y} Joj A|9|0s pajajduwiod SEM oM SIy]

pue jJunoaoe jueq s Auedwo)) ay} sbeuew o)

_. sjuswAed pue sjdissal Buissasoid

* g Bulq ‘Ainseas)




0£Y'LY)3 :8lep o} pied S}S00 ewil [B10] -
S19NORIQ UL POIUESAId 9B SEOUBLIEA OSIGAPY -

S1S00 W} (210} (|BJGAO J0BYE 10U SBOP SIU) JoABMOY mvozon snoteud 0} Jeyip Aew Niom Jo sea.e jsulebe swn jo Gugeaoje ‘swalsks Gugiodes g4 S N0 0} SjUBWBIUBYUS 0} 8N -

SBAINOEXS puE JBBBUBW JUEISISSE SOPNOUI BAGNSEXT -
ssebeuew pue si00eup BjBId0sSe Sepnjpul Jebeuep -
sJopesIp pue sieuped sepnjpou) Jouped -

. :S8J0N
(sz°059'85) JloL'c52) 56¢ 0£€'991 (344 GLEEE _mﬂ.aum.ku 0L'vL9 ° {00°€8Z 00°290°LS  [$9°L02 00V LL. 56t 05'89¢°2¢  [56'5SL 05'284'2 E14] 00'Sv2'9L  |05°pE 1ejol
L18°662 05'¥S6'SE  [06°611 - - - - - - - - - - - |eiouen

00°081 0024 oo 00°081 00°22 o¥'0 00'¢L 0¥'0 - - - - - - eunso|d

. 00°SYY 05°TTT 0s'0 - - - - - - - - - - - - . suojsuad

6 €82 00'ELL‘IL  [0T6E ov'ele 00'682°L 0L’y - - 06'SS6 06'€ 05'62¢ 080 - - ) . xejp

. Bujpuny

[, 4174 0S°€bL'TY  |SL'8S 82'6¢2 00°¢SS'6 ov'Zy 00'vtl 080 00'102'8 S0'8E 00°202°L S5 - - » Buyiq ‘Ainseouy

. , . . $J9UOISS|WWOD

00°SYZ 0S°0LL 06T - - - - - - - - - - - ] eepwwo)

SUO|S|o9p B S8R0

99°192 00°1S6'C 0L'sh €092 00'L08'€ 09°'vl ([0 1¥4 (71 00'520°€ 06°LL 00015 0s't - - . ‘ss0)pasd o} spodoy

50'892 00°96E'Y {orsl £9'¥92 00'201'€ SLLL 00'est S8'0 00°£65'2 0L0L 00201 0€'0 00°55Z 0S°0 juewebeuew ase)

(00'066'¢s) [(s1%02)  |60€ [evL'st 6 60°€L2 00'€EL'69  [SI'EST 9Z'1bT 0024841 [s8°€L ‘usHensiuIWpY
88°SYT 05°SS9°T  j08'0L 88'S¥Z 05'659'C  josol - - 051297 Jorob 00°vE 040 u - . "spuepimg

- €L've 05°0.5'Ly {08 0Z) L¥'6SE 00°'419 oL 00921 0L'0 - - 00'68Y 001 ° pasndesun

ge' Lyt 00°085'sS {00°091 6Z'ViE 05°€26'SE  |0EPLL - - 05'816°61 |0€°L8 - - 00'S00'9L  |00°'EE paundeg

{00°11Z'c2) [{09°1€7} (144 565'9Z 09 LTIVE 00°908'66 {09°L62 L0'60€ 00'061°6€ |08°92) 1S10)Ip3IY
0E'LEE . [0§'TSLL  [ov'eT - - - - - - - - - - - jeiousd

00°58Y 00046 00'Z - - - - - - - - - - - ‘ . T sune)

. seokojdwe

Y rés 05'Er'e  joLs - - - - - - - - - - - - J0jUBS / JOJPONP / 410}G0Q

00'9€6'2€  [06°LL U4 060'SY Zii Zy'95¢€ 00'pS1°ZL  foL'vE ~ - - . :suonebijsaay|
00°5%2 05022 060 - -. - - - - - - - - - 8}08SE JOyI0

SJUBWISOAY]

00°09 0009 00'4 - - - - - - - - - - B | sBujpjoyeseys

00°S8Y 05°L2L oS’} - - - - - - - - - - - - . . ~ siojqeg

86697 00°Zi6'0Y [SOL8 - - - - - - - - - - - Auedosd

8" 60¥ STL96't |08y = . a = - - - - - - . - osurINSY|

SL'ZL9'SE [SI'vO0l 86¢€ 005°'6L 002 9.'09% GZ'L88'€Y [SZ'S6 15)98S8Y JO uoljesieay

- 0Z02/60/4 ) ©) 0Z0Z/E0/91 WOJ) poed
pua uoton e se n_;_m:m 8IUBLEA BJEWIISO 80} pUB vo:oa ay) 10} sisAjeue 1502 awy 6dIS PelimIeq




ainjels Aq paanbal ase co_cz..ommo ayy 0} Ajeoyioads Bunejas Buisiuaape pue Bulpuoq Se (Jons S)soo ale asal} — S)sod AIoJnjelS o

. aseo ayybuibeurw Ul paundul ase yoiym sabieyo 1aunod Jo abejsod se yons s)soo ale 9say} = S)S00 YO  ©

a|dwexa Joy ‘sbuiyeaw Jo mmm_Ewa Buipes Buipuaye ui yeys Aq uwtsoc_ aJe ‘abea|iw apn|oxa Yolym ‘S}S00 8say) — S0USISISqNS PUB [OABIL o

aq ued Aoy !

) ”mm:omwﬁo Buimojjo} auy Jo «m_w:oo pue [eaocisdde soud Inoypm umesp

'9}8)$0 JUBNOSU) 8L} 0) m_nE&E >_59.v ainjipuadxe oc_owam S} @194} ds9YM saiped pay) yuapuadapul 0) QcmE>ma aJe pue sasuadxa 123004 Jo Jno, se umouy| osje aie asay)

sjuawasingsip | Kiobaje)

- :sauobajeo om} ojul ||ley pue juawiuiodde Aouaajosul ue yyim co_uoocco.o Ul 19pjoY 8210 ue 0} pasinquiial pue Aq Jow sasuadxa ale sjuswasINgsiq

lear'isz - £91°157 ) - 9ss'lL mEaEwEBm_u n:m ‘sasuadxa jejo !
vze 74 - ) 0z8 . "~ sebuelp yueg -
€G€'L £5¢°'L . -0 S}9sSY JO 9oueInsu|
190y 190y i , 0 , sasuadxa Auadoud JaYy0
69 69 - ‘ , N 0 Buisiuanpe Aojnjels
8kl 8Ll 8Ll s}soo abelio)g
009'6Z 009'62 . A 0 sa9y [eboj juawjuiodde-alyg
¥8L'Gl ¥82'G1 , : .0 < so9) |eba
1¥8'S 148'S . T 0 . asueInsu|
13414 134514 , ) $99) suanjeA/sjusby
2se'LZ 2se'le SL0'y sjuawasingsip ..muoq ’
696'911 695'9LL ‘ 695'9 soay |e6a1
- * . X o A mmm.:uax&
9 ’ 9 0 abejsod
80Y'L 80FL 9 22ud)sISqns pue [aAel)
Si , SL ) 0 - sayaseas Aisibay pue
014 0z 0 puog siauonnoeid .>o:u>_ov.:_

_

(3) pua pouad je se ajejsa ay) Aq pled ysiym 0

sjuaWASINGSIP | Eommumo_

(3) pua pouad je se paiinaug AjaAeInwng

(3) pouad ayy ut pasnou

*aAOQE UO[}09Ss ,3uop

HOM, By Ul 'papiroid Si YDIYM JO co_a:ommv € ‘SJojeliSiuiWpY Julor ay) E QUOP YIOM BU} Y)IM UORIBUUOD Ul POLISd BU} U PALINDUI SJUBWASINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo s|iejap sapiroid aiqe) siyL

poLIad 8y} Ul Pa.INOUl SJUBWISSINGSIP pue sesuadxe JO Juswalels




"Jsanbai uo ‘abieyd Jo aay ‘ysod-Aq uonewuojul siyy Alddns im am ‘AjpAneusslly

_mtoab_:.ou.canOczcEc..ssz,\\“watc

:9)ISGOM 'S UOJUIOY | JUBIS) BIA 3|qE|IBAR m_ S9aPIWWOD
10 wco;océ pUE S9j0J 3} pue ‘s99} (si0jepinby) Jo w‘_oum:m_c_E_um a)) w..m_u_ocmo 3o mc_Eme pue >ocm>_owc_ u1 sjybu nsy; ucmuw._muc: 0} s1aquialW pue sJoypald djay 0} UoIleuwLIo|

m_mnEmE pUE SI0}PaID JO} UOHeULIOM|

S_ccoo _mzcﬁoa e 0) asu aAIb Aew yaym ﬂoamzw_c_:._um iof
se-sn o} moo_Eom apiaoud oEs 10 ‘siseq 99} SIoJeASIuIWLpY Juor ay Buinosdde 1oy m_n_mconme mm_tma Aue yum ma_cm:o:m_e _mcoewn 10 ssauisng >cm JO 21EME JOU IR 9M JBYj) ULIJUOD S\ -

ainso|osIp buuinbal wa_cmco:m_mm,

sisAjeue 1509 awy -

6dIS w>onm U} UIyiM PapNIoU) BJe SIS0Y e . (BUOp 10M JO BAELEBU BAOGE 3Y} UIYlIM PapNIoU S| aARELEU) SOIAPE/HOM XEL o 477 N UoIUIOY L JueIS)

391A43S JO }S0) PajsIjua SadAIBg 19pinoid 3diAI9g

_:diysuone|as jeuossad 1o SSauIsnq B Sey ‘wuy Jno c_£_>> [ENPIAIPUI UE 0 ‘Wil 1no (3Bpajmouy Jno JO }Saq ay} 03) WOoYm Yim Aued e wouj 10 EE ino
c_£;> woyy Jybnos aney om S99IA19S | Bo_mn asojosip am ‘Aouasedsuey) JO JSaIBUI BU) U) “BOIAISS PUE BNeA }S3q 3y uielqo oy ybnos aney am w_m£o JO S90IAI9S BY) uwum__cw aABY OM BIOYM

C S - A. I . $9)eI00SSE 0] SjusAed
4 ‘Weay JNo Jo sn Aq 1no paiues cm,mn aABY 3sIMIBIO0 PINOD ey} iom Aue .Sotmﬁgcoo-n.:m J0U aARY w\s..vo_‘_wn_ By} Ul ‘Jey) ULIUOD IpN
YIOM JNO pajoeIu0d-gqng

“paunul cw.wn. AABY SJS09 YoNns U ‘1I9Asmoy ww.um_.aoaam SE pappe S! | VA "ojiw e dGy e Ajuo wmmm,__E 10} 8q {m SIY} .Em:om. sl sjuawasingsip g Auobajes jo Lianooal jey) Juaixa ay} o

‘uolnjelaunwal s Japjoy
" 801j0. U SE JaUUBLW BWES ay} Ul [eacudde ainbas sjuswasingsip z ficbajed m_mmn ajqeuoseai pue Jadoud e UO Juswjutodde ay) 0} pajedoje aq ues 1By} puUe ‘wLly J1ay) Jo Japjoy 010
ue Aq paunoul aq Aew jey) $1502 pajeso|e Jo _um._mcm apnoul Aew >mc 1 Aued pay) Emucmawus ue 0} Emc;ma € JOU JNQ 9)e}Sa JUBA|OSUI 3} O} 9|qelaje) >_62_v ale jey) sasuadxa ale asayy

sjyuawasingsip z Aiobajed

v x_vcwaa<
e JunoJoe EmE>ma pue sjdiaoal QSEGE_Enm juiof ayy uo uaas aq ueo (Aue Ji) yoiym ho aouejeq 05 ‘ueo :oE._oc 1 e e mc_ms pied uaaq aAey yoiym sasuadxa apnjoul os|e Aay] -

N




C Statutory information

Company information _ .

Company name *

Warwick Road Developments (Manchester) Ltd -

Date of incorporation

2 September 2015

Company registration number -

- 09759311

Former trading address

24 Derby Road
Liverpool
L5 9PR

Former registered office

As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square .
Spinningfields A
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration in’formation'

‘Administration appointment

. The administration appointment granted in the

High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 1456 of 2018

Appointor

. order of the court

Date of appointment

16 March 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Jason Bell
Sarah O'Toole )

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

4 Hardman Square, Splnnlngf ields, Manchester
M3 3EB ‘

Purpose of the administration

Reallsmg assets for the benefit of secured

Estimated values of the.Net Property and
Prescribed Part

_creditors

The Company has not granted a floating charge
therefore these provisions do not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the.Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administratqrs are to be exercised by any or
both of them.

" Current administration expiry date‘

15 September 2020 -
This is the date’ that the Admmlstratlon would

have expired by lapse of time.



D Notice about this re'p'ort:

This report has been prepared by Jason Bell, the Jomt Admlmstrator of Wanmck Road Developments

. (Manchester) Ltd — in administration, solely to comply with the Administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, -
and for no other purpose..It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person or for any other "
purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment décision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this feport are iIIustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors. :

Any persons choosing _to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.-

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

"The joint administrators act as agents of the Company and.contract without personal ||ab|I|ty The
~.appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law, |

Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
*person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration. ‘

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunctuon with the jomt administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company'’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton Insolvency Act portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and
appendices are stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table -
at the start of this progress report. : ‘



~Disclaimer

This Final Progress Report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators of Warwick Road Developments -
(Manchester) Ltd, solely to comply with the statutory duty under rule 3.53 of the the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 to report to creditors on the joint administrator progress of the administration, and for no

“other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context. : : : ‘ . ' ’ ‘

This Final Progress Report has been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used,
to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this report is illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as
guidance as to the actual outcome for.creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose
or in any context other than the aforementioned rule does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law the joint administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect to this -
report. - ’ ‘ :

’ = o © 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.
. . . , ’ ‘Gran{ Thornton' relers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and ad\}iswy services 1o their
4 G . Th . L s clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires.
p ra nt 0 rnto n Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton tnternational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide’
X B . : partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate tegal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide

services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or
omissions. ’

grantthornton.co.uk



